transition to IFRS has affected the reported amounts of statement of financial position, statements of
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company are provided in Note 4.6.

4.1 Transition elections

The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application
of IFRS:

a. The Company has applied the transitional provisions in IAS 23 Borrowing Costs and capitalizes borrowing

costs relating to qualifying assets after the date of transition.

b. The Company has applied the transitional provisions relating to decommissioning cost prospectively from

January 1, 2017.

SAUDI WHITE CEMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

19

4 First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

4.2 Impact of IFRS transition on the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2017 (date of
transition):

 Notes

Balances as per
previous GAAP

as at
January 1, 2017

Impact of
transition to

IFRS

Balances as
per IFRS

as at
January 1,

2017

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
4.6.3
4.6.5 1,647,971,574 17,291,123 1,665,262,697

Investment accounted for using the  equity
method  7,667,174 - 7,667,174

Total non-current assets  1,655,638,748 17,291,123 1,672,929,871

Current assets
Inventories 4.6.3 401,237,630 (18,535,129) 382,702,501
Trade receivables  113,851,582 - 113,851,582
Prepayments and other receivables  19,762,407 - 19,762,407
Due from related parties  97,545,558 - 97,545,558
Cash and cash equivalents  20,041,104 - 20,041,104

Total current assets  652,438,281 (18,535,129) 633,903,152

Total assets  2,308,077,029 (1,244,006) 2,306,833,023

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Share capital  1,200,000,000 - 1,200,000,000
Statutory reserve  360,000,000 - 360,000,000
Retained earnings  133,375,465 (3,827,177) 129,548,288

Total equity  1,693,375,465 (3,827,177) 1,689,548,288

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 4.6.5 48,000,000 (1,767,725) 46,232,275
Employee benefits obligations 4.6.4 27,845,428 342,596 28,188,024
Provision for decommissioning costs 4.6.2 - 5,095,821 5,095,821

Total non-current liabilities  75,845,428 3,670,692 79,516,120

Current liabilities
Trade payables  16,453,475 - 16,453,475

Accruals and other payables  93,873,018 (1,607,756) 92,265,262
Dividend payable  4,372,293 - 4,372,293
Short term borrowings  395,000,000 - 395,000,000
Current portion of long-term borrowings  15,000,000 520,235 15,520,235
Zakat provision  14,157,350 - 14,157,350

Total current liabilities  538,856,136 (1,087,521) 537,768,615

Total liabilities  614,701,564 2,583,171 617,284,735
Total equity and liabilities  2,308,077,029 (1,244,006) 2,306,833,023

SAUDI WHITE CEMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

20

4 First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

4.3 Impact of IFRS transition on the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017

 Notes

Amounts as per
previous GAAP

for the year
ended

December 31,
2017

Impact of
transition to IFRS

Amounts as
per IFRS for

the year ended
December 31,

2017

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.5 1,525,701,430 64,627,065 1,590,328,495
Investment accounted for using the

equity method  6,018,798 - 6,018,798

Total non-current assets  1,531,720,228 64,627,065 1,596,347,293

Current assets

Inventories, net 4.6.3 371,012,904 (18,535,129) 352,477,775

Accounts receivable, net  82,538,661 - 82,538,661

Prepayments and other receivables  12,126,282 - 12,126,282

Due from related parties  39,605,455 - 39,605,455

Cash and cash equivalents  9,774,919 - 9,774,919

Total current assets  515,058,221 (18,535,129) 496,523,092

Total assets  2,046,778,449 46,091,936 2,092,870,385

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital  1,200,000,000 - 1,200,000,000

Statutory reserve  360,000,000 - 360,000,000

Retained earnings 4.6 62,371,660 40,247,009 102,618,669

Total equity  1,622,371,660 40,247,009 1,662,618,669

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 4.6.5 28,000,000 (638,449) 27,361,551

Employee benefit obligations 4.6.4 16,844,991 1,820,244 18,665,235

Provision for decommissioning costs 4.6.2 - 6,094,241 6,094,241

Total non-current liabilities  44,844,991 7,276,036 52,121,027

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  11,804,390 - 11,804,390

Accruals and other payables  54,380,541 (1,804,341) 52,576,200

Dividend payable  4,267,762 - 4,267,762

Short term borrowings  274,466,402 - 274,466,402

Current portion of long term borrowings  20,000,000 373,232 20,373,232

Zakat provision  14,642,703 - 14,642,703

Total current liabilities  379,561,798 (1,431,109) 378,130,689

Total liabilities  424,406,789 5,844,927 430,251,716

Total equity and liabilities  2,046,778,449 46,091,936 2,092,870,385

SAUDI WHITE CEMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

21

4 First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

4.4 Impact of IFRS transition on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended December 31, 2017

Note

Amounts as per
previous GAAP for

the year ended
December 31,

2017

Impact of
transition

 to IFRS

Amounts as per
IFRS for the year
ended December

31, 2017

Sales  554,388,410 - 554,388,410
Cost of sales 4.6.1 (383,532,693) 46,665,380 (336.867,313)
Gross profit  170,855,717 46,665,380 217,521,097

Selling and distribution expenses  (2,509,089) - (2,509,089)
General and administrative expenses 4.6.1 (29,032,930) 542,768 (28,490,162)
Other operating income  757,900 - 757,900
Operating profit  140,071,598 47,208,148 187,279,746

Share in net loss of an associate  (848,374) - (848,374)
Financial costs 4.6.5 (15,834,381) (1,784,110) (17,618,491)
Profit before zakat  123,388,843 45,424,038 168,812,881
Zakat expenses  (992,648) - (992,648)
Profit for the year  122,396,195 45,424,038 167,820,233

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss

Gain on remeasurements of employee

benefit obligations 4.6.4 - (1,349,852) (1,349,852)
Other comprehensive income for the

period  - (1,349,852) (1,349,852)
Total comprehensive income for the

year  122,396,195 44,074,186 166,470,381

4.5 Impact of IFRS transition on the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2017

Amounts as per
previous GAAP

for the year
ended

December 31,
2017

Impact of
transition to

IFRS

Amounts as per
IFRS for the year

ended
December 31,

2017

Net cash flows from operating activities 346,341,162 (16,816,654) 329,524,508

Net cash flows from investing activities (11,734,837) - (11,734,837)
Net cash flows from financing activities (344,872,510) 16,816,654 (328,055,856)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (10,266,185) - (10,266,185)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the

year 20,041,104 - 20,041,104
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 9,774,919 - 9,774,919

SAUDI WHITE CEMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

22

4 First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

4.6 Explanations of IFRS adjustments

4.6.1 Change in the estimated useful lives and residual value of property and equipment

Under IFRS that are endorsed in the KSA, useful lives of assets and residual values are required to be reviewed
at the end of each reporting period. The assessment of useful life and residual value concept was not a followed